
 

STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL 

Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT  06051 
Phone: (860) 827-2935  Fax: (860) 827-2950 

E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov 
Web Site: portal.ct.gov/csc 

 VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 
December 19, 2025 
 
Daniel Patrick, Esq. 
Lucia Chiocchio, Esq. 
Cuddy & Feder LLP 
445 Hamilton Avenue, 14th Floor 
White Plains, NY 10601 
dpatrick@cuddyfeder.com 
lchiocchio@cuddyfeder.com  
 
RE:  PETITION NO. 1692 – New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (AT&T) and Marcus Communications, 

LLC (Marcus) joint petition for a declaratory ruling, pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes §4-176 
and §16-50k, for the extension and modifications to an existing telecommunications facility and 
installation of associated telecommunications equipment located at 33 Mitchell Drive, Manchester, 
Connecticut. Council Interrogatories to Joint Petitioners. 

 
Dear Attorneys Patrick and Chiocchio:  
 
The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) requests your responses to the enclosed questions no later 
than January 9, 2026.  Please submit an original and 15 copies to the Council’s office and an electronic copy 
to siting.council@ct.gov. In accordance with the State Solid Waste Management Plan and in accordance with 
Section 16-50j-12 of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies, the Council requests all filings be 
submitted on recyclable paper, primarily regular weight white office paper.  Please avoid using heavy stock 
paper, colored paper, and metal or plastic binders and separators.  Fewer copies of bulk material may be 
provided as appropriate.  
 
Please be advised that the original and 15 copies are required to be submitted to the Council’s office 
on or before the January 9, 2026, deadline.  
 
Copies of your responses are required to be provided to all parties and intervenors listed in the service list, 
which can be found on the Council’s website under the “Pending Matters” link.  
 
Any request for an extension of time to submit responses to interrogatories shall be submitted to the Council 
in writing pursuant to §16-50j-22a of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies.  
 
Sincerely,  
 

 
 

Melanie Bachman  
Executive Director  
 
MAB/IN/dll 
 
Enclosure: Revised Schedule, dated December 19, 2025 
 
c:       Service List dated October 6, 2025 
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REVISED SCHEDULE 

 
 

PETITION NO. 1692 – New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (AT&T) and Marcus 
Communications, LLC (Marcus) joint petition for a declaratory ruling, pursuant to Connecticut 
General Statutes §4-176 and §16-50k, for the extension and modifications to an existing 
telecommunications facility and installation of associated telecommunications equipment located 
at 33 Mitchell Drive, Manchester, Connecticut. 

 
Petition received 10/06/2025 
Public Comment Period Deadline 11/05/2025 
Deadline for Municipal Comments 11/05/2025 
Council 60-Day Action – Set Date for Decision to 03/05/2026 11/13/2025 
Council Interrogatories 
• Issued 
• Responses Due 

 
12/19/2025 
01/09/2026 

Deadline for Final Decision  03/05/2026 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Revised 12/19/2025 
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Petition No. 1692 
New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC and Marcus Communications, LLC 

33 Mitchell Drive 
Manchester, Connecticut 

 
Interrogatories 

December 19, 2025 
 

Notice 
 
1. Referencing Petition section VI, and Attachment 11, has the Town of Manchester (Town), abutting 

property owner(s) and/or any interested person provided direct comments to New Cingular Wireless PCS, 
LLC (AT&T) and/or Marcus Communications LLC (Marcus) (collectively, Joint Petitioners) since the 
Petition was filed with the Council? If so, please summarize the comments.  

 
Existing Facility and Site 

 
2. Referencing Petition Attachment 2, Sheep CP-1, what is the square footage of the existing equipment 

compound?  
 
3. Provide the following: 

 
a) Distance from the centerline of the existing lattice tower to the nearest edge of the Marcus building; 
b) Distance, direction and address of the nearest property boundary from the centerline of the existing 

lattice tower; 
c) Distance, direction and address of the nearest residential property boundary from the centerline of 

the existing lattice tower;  
d) Address of the nearest residential structure from the existing lattice tower that is located 467 feet 

to the southeast per page 1 of Petition Attachment 3. 
 

Proposed Facility Extension and Associated Equipment 
 
4. Is the facility extension, or any portion of the facility extension, proposed to be undertaken by state 

departments, institutions or agencies, or to be funded in whole or in part by the state through any contract 
or grant? 
 

5. What is the estimated total cost of the proposed facility extension, equipment installations and equipment 
relocations? What entity is responsible for which costs?  

 
6. How would costs be recovered by each of the Joint Petitioners? 

 
7. Would a temporary tower facility be required to maintain existing wireless and emergency 

communications service during the installation of the extension and relocation of existing equipment? 
 

Proposed Wireless and Emergency Communications Services 
 

8. Referencing Petition Section III and Attachment 1, would AT&T’s proposed wireless equipment provide 
5G service? 
 

9. Would AT&T provide FirstNet services from the proposed extended facility? Is the Town and/or any of 
the surrounding municipalities FirstNet subscribers? 
 

10. Referencing Petition Attachment 9, provide the coverage footprint in square miles and list the main roads 
that would have reliable service from the proposed AT&T collocation at the facility. 



 
11. Is the proposed AT&T collocation for coverage, capacity or both? 

 
12. Referencing Petition Section V and Attachments 5 and 10, provide the coverage footprint in square miles 

and list the main roads that would benefit from improved line-of-sight and less interference associated 
with the proposed extension of the tower and relocation of equipment at the facility. 

 
Public Health and Safety 

 
13. Would the proposed equipment installation be capable of supporting text-to-911 service and comply with 

federal E911 requirements and the Warning, Alert and Response Network Act of 2006? 
 

14. What measures are proposed for the site to ensure security and deter vandalism? (Including alarms, gates, 
locks, anti-climb fence design, etc.)  

 
15. Identify the safety standards and/or codes by which equipment, machinery or technology that would be 

used or operated at the proposed facility site. 
 
16. Would the cumulative operation of the Joint Petitioners’ proposed equipment comply with state noise 

control standards at the property boundaries? 
 

17. In the event of a fire at the facility, how would power be turned off to de-energize the facility, and what 
fire safety and management systems exist at the site? 

 
18. Referencing Petition Footnote 1, what is the status of the updated Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) 

Determination? 
 

19. Referencing Petition Attachments 1 and 7, at what height would the FAA-required lighting and marking 
be installed? Provide FAA-required lighting and marking details.  

 
20. Could the proposed tower extension be designed with a yield point to ensure the tower setback radius 

remains within the boundaries of the host parcel? If so, at what height would the yield point be installed? 
 

21. Referencing Petition Attachment 1, would the existing lightning rod installed at the 185-foot level of the 
facility be relocated? Explain. 

 
 

Emergency Backup Power 
 
22. How long would the proposed emergency backup generator run before refueling is required in the event 

of a power outage?  
 
23. Would the backup generator run periodically for maintenance purposes? If so, at what frequency and 

duration? Would this be scheduled for daytime hours? 
 
24. Referencing Sheet C-1 of Attachment 2, how long would the battery system provide power? 
 

Environmental Effects and Mitigation Measures 
 
25. Is the existing facility site located in a DEEP Natural Diversity Database buffered area? 

 
26. Referencing Petition Attachment 3 Maps, characterize the current visibility of the existing facility and 

any expected additional visibility of the extended facility from the Hop River Linear State Park trails and 



the Union Village Historic District. What portions of the extended facility would be visible from these 
locations? 

 
27. Identify the nearest “Important Bird Area” as designated by the National Audubon Society.  

 
28. Would the proposed facility extension comply with the USFWS Recommended Best Practices for 

Communication Tower Design, Siting, Construction, Operation, Maintenance and Decommissioning? 
(available at https://www.fws.gov/sites/default/files/documents/usfws-communication-
towerguidance.pdf) Explain. 

 
 

Facility Extension Construction 
 

29. Referencing Petition Section IV-A, what is the approximate limit of disturbance within the existing 
facility compound? 
 

30. Describe how the tower extension would be installed at the existing facility. 
 

31. Provide typical construction workdays and hours, and the anticipated duration of construction. 
 

 

https://www.fws.gov/sites/default/files/documents/usfws-communication-towerguidance.pdf
https://www.fws.gov/sites/default/files/documents/usfws-communication-towerguidance.pdf

